

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF UTAH

TERRY MITCHELL,
Plaintiff,
v.
RICHARD WARREN ROBERTS,
Defendant.

PLAINTIFF TERRY MITCHELL'S RESPONSIVE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
AN AFFIRMATIVE ANSWER TO QUESTIONS CERTIFIED BY THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

**From the United States District Court, District of Utah,
Before Magistrate Judge Evelyn J. Furse
No. 2:16-cv-00843-EJF**

Brian M. Heberlig (*pro hac vice*)
Linda C. Bailey (*pro hac vice*)
Steptoe & Johnson LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036

Neil A. Kaplan (#3974)
Shannon K. Zollinger (#12724)
Clyde Snow & Sessions
201 South Main Street, 13th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111-2216

Troy L. Booher (#9419)
Zimmerman Jones Booher
341 South Main Street, 4th Floor
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Attorneys for Defendant

Ross C. Anderson (#0109)
Law Offices of Rocky Anderson
Eight East Broadway, Suite 450
Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Attorney for Plaintiff

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

John L. Fellows
Robert H. Rees
Andrea Valenti Arthur
Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel
W210 State Capitol Complex
Salt Lake City, UT 84114

Attorneys for the Utah Legislature

Tyler R. Green (#10660)
Solicitor General
Stanford E. Purser (#13440)
Deputy Solicitor General
Sean D. Reyes (#7969)
Utah Attorney General
P.O. Box 140858
Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-0858

Attorneys for the Utah Attorney General's Office

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Unredressed Child Sexual Abuse Presents a Compelling Need for the Revival of Time-Barred Claims 3

A. Revival of Time-Barred Claims Is Fair and Just Where, as With H.B. 279, Many Tort Victims Are Unable to Assert, or Are Intimidated Against Asserting, Their Rights..... 7

B. Revival of Time-Barred Claims Is Fair and Just Where, as With H.B. 279, Defendants Do Not Make Choices in Reliance on the Law 10

C. The Legislature Has Decided Any Interest in a Defendant’s Reliance on the Statute of Limitations Is Outweighed by the Interests of Child Victims 11

II. The Notion of Inviolable “Vested Rights” Is an Outdated Vestige of the Nineteenth Century That Has Been Replaced with Substantive Due Process Analysis 14

III. The Notion of Inviolable “Vested Rights” Is Entirely Inconsistent With the Longstanding Rule in Utah Law That the Legislature May Enlarge, Diminish, or Eliminate “Vested Rights” Where, as in H.B. 279, the Legislature Expresses Such Intent 18

A. Several Utah Cases Affirm the Utah Legislature’s Authority to Revive Previously Time-Barred Claims When It Expresses Its Intent That a Revival Statute Be Applied Retroactively 22

B. When the Utah Legislature Expresses Its Intent That a Statute Be Applied Retroactively, Utah Law Uniformly Calls for the Retroactive Application, Even Where Substantive or Vested Rights May Be Enlarged, Diminished, or Eliminated 29

IV. The Constitution Is the Only Authority Upon Which this Court May Limit the Power of the Legislature, and Where the Legislature Has

Unambiguously Expressed Its Intent, as in H.B. 279, the Role of the Courts Is to Apply Statutes as Written	30
V. No Constitutional Provision Prevents the Legislature From Reviving Time-Barred Civil Claims Where the Legislature Expresses Its Intention and the Revival Is Rationally Related to Addressing the Clear Evil of Unredressed Child Sexual Abuse	31
A. The Due Process Clause Allows the Legislature to Diminish or Destroy Vested Rights Where, as in H.B. 279, a Rational Basis Supports a Legitimate Legislative Objective	34
1. H.B. 279 Passes Scrutiny Under the Due Process Clause Because It Is Rationally Related to the Legitimate State Interest of Allowing Victims of Child Sexual Abuse to Seek Justice	42
B. The Open Courts Clause Does Not Prevent the Legislature From Reviving Time-Barred Claims Because (1) a “Vested” Defense in the Running of the Statute of Limitations Is Not Protected by the Open Courts Clause and, (2) Even If It Were, the Legislature May Abrogate That Defense Because There Is a Clear Social or Economic Evil to Be Eliminated and Abrogation of the Defense Is Rationally Related to That Objective	45
1. The Open Courts Clause Does Not Limit the Power of the Legislature to Eliminate the Defense That a Claim Is Time Barred Because Such a Right Is Not a Remedy and Did Not Exist at Common Law	47
2. A Statute Survives Scrutiny Under the Open Courts Clause Even If It Abrogates a Remedy That Existed at Common Law When, as with H.B. 279, the Abrogation Is a Reasonable Means for Addressing a Clear Social or Economic Evil.....	50
VI. Contrary to Roberts’s Mischaracterization, the Weight of Authority Across the Country Favors Revival of Time-Barred Claims Without Limitation by Any Per Se Rule.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Agora Syndicate, Inc. v. Levin</i> , 977 F. Supp. 713 (E.D. Pa. 1997)	12
<i>Am. Bush v. City of S. Salt Lake</i> , 2006 UT 40, 140 P.3d 1235	49
<i>Angell v. Hallee</i> , 92 A.3d 1154 (Me. 2014).....	17
<i>Berry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 717 P.2d 670 (Utah 1985)	50
<i>Bonham v. Morgan</i> , 788 P.2d 497 (Utah 1989)	30
<i>Buttrey v. Guaranteed Sec. Co.</i> , 78 Utah 39, 300 P. 1040 (1931).....	40
<i>Cambell v. Holt</i> , 115 U.S. 620 (1885).....	40, 53
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 269 P.3d 141 (Utah 2012)	9
<i>Chase Secs. Corp. v. Donaldson</i> , 325 U.S. 304 (1945).....	53
<i>Chiquita Brands Int'l, Inc. v. Nat'l Union Ins. Co.</i> , 988 N.E.2d 897 (Ohio 2013).....	12
<i>Clark v. Pangan</i> , 2000 UT 37, 998 P.2d 268	13
<i>Colony Hill Condo. I Assoc. v. Colony Co.</i> , 320 S.E.2d 273 (N.C. Ct. App. 1984).....	38

<i>Cruz v. Wright</i> , 765 P.2d 869 (Utah 1988)	46
<i>Daines v. Vincent</i> , 2008 UT 51, 190 P.3d 1269	47, 48
<i>Doe v. Crooks</i> , 613 S.E.2d 536 (S.C. 2005)	38
<i>Doe v. Diocese of Dallas</i> , 917 N.E.2d 475 (Ill. 2009)	39
<i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015)	43, 52, 54
<i>Evans & Sutherland Computer Corp. v. Utah State Tax Comm'n</i> , 953 P.2d 435 (Utah 1997)	22, 28
<i>Gallewski v. H. Hentz & Co.</i> , 93 N.E.2d 620 (N.Y. 1950)	38, 55
<i>Gardner v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 2008 UT 6, 178 P.3d 893	36
<i>Garrett Freight Lines v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 135 P.2d 523 (Utah 1943)	32
<i>Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 771 (Neb. 1991)	39
<i>Green v. Karol</i> , 344 N.E.2d 106 (Ind. Ct. App. 1976)	17
<i>Greenhalgh v. Payson City</i> , 530 P.2d 799 (Utah 1975)	25
<i>Hyland v. Dixie State Univ.</i> , 2:15-CV-36 TS, 2017 WL 2123839 (D. Utah May 16, 2017)	19
<i>In re Adoption of J.S.</i> , 2014 UT 51, 358 P.3d 1009	36

<i>In re Boyer</i> , 636 P.2d 1085 (Utah 1981)	35
<i>In re Discipline of Ennenga</i> , 2001 UT 111, 37 P.3d 1150	32
<i>In re Individual 35W Bridge Litig.</i> , 806 N.W.2d 820 (Minn. 2011)	38
<i>In re J.P.</i> , 648 P.2d 1364 (Utah 1982)	35
<i>In re Swan's Estate</i> , 79 P.2d 999 (Utah 1938)	25
<i>Ireland v. Mackintosh</i> , 61 P. 901 (Utah 1900).....	18, 23, 24, 25, 40, 41, 49
<i>Jensen ex rel. Jensen v. Cunningham</i> , 2011 UT 17, 250 P.3d 465	35
<i>Johnson v. Gans Furniture Indus., Inc.</i> , 114 S.W.3d 850 (Ky. 2003)	17
<i>Judd v. Drezga</i> , 2004 UT 91, 103 P.3d 135	36, 49
<i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996)	8, 39
<i>Madsen v. Borthick</i> , 769 P.2d 245 (Utah 1988)	18, 22
<i>Martin v. Richards</i> , 192 Wis.2d 156, 531 N.W.2d 70 (1995).....	37
<i>Miller v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2002 UT 6, 44 P.3d 663	47, 48
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	9, 30

<i>Overmiller v. D.E. Horn & Co.,</i> 191 Pa. Super. 562 (1960)	17
<i>Padilla v. Wall Colmonoy Corp.,</i> 145 P.3d 110 (N.M. 2006)	12
<i>Potter v. Ajax Min. Co.,</i> 57 P. 270 (1899)	29
<i>Quarry v. Doe I,</i> 272 P.3d 977 (Cal. 2012)	4
<i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Bal Harbour Club, Inc.,</i> 549 So. 2d 1005 (Fla. 1989)	12
<i>Roark v. Crabtree,</i> 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995)	18, 22, 25, 26, 27, 34, 37, 39, 40, 41, 57
<i>Robinson v. Crown Cork & Seal Co.,</i> 335 S.W.3d 126 (Tex. 2010)	32, 55
<i>Roe v. Doe,</i> 581 P.2d 310 (Haw. 1978)	23
<i>Ross v. Schackel,</i> 920 P.2d 1159 (Utah 1996)	50
<i>Salt Lake City v. Tax Comm'n of State of Utah ex rel. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Corp.,</i> 813 P.2d 1174 (Utah 1991)	31
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis De Sales,</i> 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	4
<i>Shirley v. United States,</i> 232 Fed. Appx. 419 (5th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Sliney v. Previte,</i> 41 N.E.3d 732 (Mass. 2015)	44
<i>Soc'y for the Propagation of the Gospel v. Wheeler,</i> 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814)	15

<i>Soc'y Ins. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm'n,</i> 786 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2010)	38
<i>State ex rel. M.E.P.,</i> 2005 UT App 227, 114 P.3d 596	30
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Harbert,</i> 741 N.W.2d 228 (S.D. 2007)	12
<i>State of Minn. ex rel. Hove v. Doese,</i> 501 N.W.2d 366 (S.D. 1993)	38
<i>State v. Apotex,</i> 2012 UT 36, 282 P.3d 66	18, 19, 21, 22, 35, 37, 56
<i>State v. Bell,</i> 785 P.2d 390 (Utah 1989)	30
<i>State v. Lusk,</i> 2001 UT 102, 37 P.3d 1103	27, 28
<i>Stewart v. Keyes,</i> 295 U.S. 403 (1935)	17
<i>Stogner v. California,</i> 539 U.S. 607 (2003)	51
<i>Sun Valley Water Beds of Utah, Inc. v. Herm Hughes & Son, Inc.,</i> 782 P.2d 188 (Utah 1989)	50
<i>Waddoups v. Noorda,</i> 2013 UT 64, 321 P.3d 1108	17, 22
<i>Wiley v. Roof,</i> 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994)	39

Statutes

1 Vt. Stat. Ann. § 214(b)..... 55

GA Code § 9-3-33.1(d)(1) (2015) 4

Guam Public Law 31-7 (2011).....5

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 657-1.8(b)..... 4

Minn. Stat. Ann. § 541.073 4

Utah Code Ann. § 68-3-3 55

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(1)(b)..... 4, 7, 14

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(1)(d) 8

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(3)(a)..... 9, 11, 46

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(6)(a)..... 12

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(7) 12, 21

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308 1

Utah Code Ann. § 78B-2-308(1) 45

Constitutional Provisions

Texas Const., art. I, section 16 32, 34

Utah Const., art. I § 11 47, 49

Utah Const., art. I § 17 34

Utah Const., art. V § 1 45

Utah Const., art. VI § 1 30

Wisconsin Const., art. I, section 1 37

Other Authorities

Erin Khorram, *Crossing the Limit Line: Sexual Abuse and Whether Retroactive Application of Civil Statutes Are Legal*,
16 U.C. Davis J. Juv. L. & Pol’y 391 (2012).....3, 6, 9, 51

Heidi L. Neuendorf, *The Judicial Impediment on Legislative Lawmaking in Stratmeyer v. Stratmeyer*,
44 S.D. L. Rev. 115 (1999) 5, 53

Jan G. Laitos, *Legislative Retroactivity*,
52 Wash. U. J. Urb. & Contemp. L. 81 (1997) 6, 15, 16

Richard Wexler, *Wounded Innocents: The Real Victims of the War Against Child Abuse* 79 (1995).....3

W. David Slawson, *Constitutional and Legislative Considerations in Retroactive Lawmaking*, 48 Cal. L. Rev. 216 (1960)..... 10, 15
